

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

SHELBI HINDEL, *et al.*,

*

Plaintiffs,

*

v.

*

Civil Action No. 2:15-cv-3061

JON A. HUSTED,

*

Defendant.

*

* * * * *

MOTION FOR PERMANENT INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

 I. Absentee Voting.....2

 II. Voter Services Website8

LEGAL STANDARD.....11

ARGUMENT12

 I. Because Secretary Husted denies Plaintiffs an equal opportunity to access the programs, services, activities, or benefits of absentee voting and Ohio’s voter services website, Plaintiffs will prevail on the merits of their claims at trial12

 A. Absentee voting14

 B. Voter services website.....20

 II. Plaintiffs have suffered and will continue to suffer an irreparable injury if Secretary Husted continues to violate their federal civil right to equal opportunity.....21

 III. Remedies available at law, such as monetary damages, are inadequate to compensate for Plaintiffs’ injury23

 IV. The balance of hardships tips decidedly in favor of granting Plaintiffs’ requested equitable relief24

 V. A permanent injunction serves the public interest.27

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. for Free Expression v. Strickland</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	23
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. McCreary Cty., Ky.</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 12
<i>Babcock v. Michigan</i> , 812 F.3d 53 (6th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Brinkman v. Budish</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	23
<i>California Council of the Blind v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 985 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Cehrs v. Ne. Ohio Alzheimer’s Research Ctr.</i> , 155 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Tennessee State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 964 F.2d 548 (6th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Deck v. City of Toledo</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 431 (N.D. Ohio 1998).....	27
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of New York</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	12
<i>EEOC v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 733 F.2d 1183 (6th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Jones v. City of Monroe, MI</i> , 341 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2003).....	13, 27
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999).....	12

Martin v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
225 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 2002)20, 21

Mooneyhan v. Husted,
No. 3:12-cv-379, 2012 WL 5834232 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 16, 2012)14, 15

Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. HRB Digital LLC,
No. 1:13-cv-10799-GAO (D. Mass Mar. 25, 2014).....11

Nat’l Fed. of the Blind v. Lamone,
813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 14, 15, 16

Nat’l Fed of the Blind v. Lamone,
No. RDB-14-1631, 2014 WL 4388342 (D. Md. Sept. 4, 2014).....22, 23

Nat’l Org. on Disability v. Tartaglione,
No. Civ. A. 01-1923, 2001 WL 1231717 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 11, 2001)15

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....24, 25, 26, 27

Olmstead v. L.C.,
527 U.S. 581 (1999)13

Ray v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections,
No. 2:08-cv-1086, 2008 WL 4966759 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2008).....14

Sambo’s of Ohio, Inc. v. City Council of City of Toledo,
466 F. Supp. 177 (N.D. Ohio 1979).....23

Sellers v. Univ. of Rio Grande,
838 F. Supp. 2d 677 (S.D. Ohio 2012).....21

Silver Sage Partners, Ltd. v. City of Desert Hot Springs,
251 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2001).....22

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004)27

United Steel, Paper & Forestry v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,
750 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12101.....1, 16, 27
 42 U.S.C. § 12102.....13
 42 U.S.C. § 12131..... 12
 42 U.S.C. § 12132..... 12
 42 U.S.C. § 12188.....19, 22
 52 U.S.C. §§ 20301-203106

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.104..... 17
 28 C.F.R. § 35.130..... *passim*
 28 C.F.R. § 35.160 13, 14, 21
 28 C.F.R. § 35.164..... 18
 75 Fed. Reg. 43460..... 20

Other Authorities

Access Denied: Barriers to Online Voter Registration for Citizens with Disabilities,
 ACLU and Center for Accessible Technology, <https://www.aclu.org/report/access-denied-barriers-online-voter-registration-citizens-disabilities> (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)..... 9

Elections/Voters/Candidates Publications, Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State,
<http://www.sos.state.oh.us/SOS/publications.aspx#Elections> (last visited Mar. 23, 2016)..... 9

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and Ahold U.S.A., Inc. and Peapod, LLC Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, DJ No. 202-63-169 (Nov. 17, 2014), available at <http://www.justice.gov/file/163956/download> 11

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and EdX Inc. Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, DJ No. 202-36-255 (April 2, 2015), available at http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/04/02/edx_settlement_agreement.pdf 11

Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the National Museum of Crime and Punishment Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, DJ No. 202-16-189 (Jan. 13, 2015), available at <http://www.justice.gov/file/317596/download> 11

Update Your Voter Registration Information, Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State,
<https://olvr.sos.state.oh.us/ovru/Modify.aspx> (last visited Mar. 23, 2016) 9
